franchise fees, development fees, territory fees for our international business and renewal and transfer fees, as well as the reporting of Ad Fund contributions and related
expenditures. See the tables below as well as Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, for further discussion.

F-11

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash  ("ASU 2016-18”), which requires that restricted cash and cash
equivalents be included as components of total cash and cash equivalents as presented on the statement of cash flows. ASU 2016-18 is effective for fiscal years, and interim
periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2017 and a retrospective transition method is required. The Company adopted this new guidance effective the first day of
fiscal year 2018, using the full retrospective transition method, which resulted in adjusting the Statement of Cash Flows for each prior period presented.

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated balance sheets as of December 30, 2017 (in thousands):

  As reported
Adjustments for adoption of

ASU 2014-09  As adjusted
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,063  $ —  $ 4,063
Accounts receivable, net 4,567  —  4,567
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,334  —  4,334
Advertising fund assets, restricted 2,944  —  2,944

Total current assets 15,908  —  15,908
Property and equipment, net 5,826  —  5,826
Goodwill 46,557  —  46,557
Trademarks 32,700  —  32,700
Customer relationships, net 15,567  —  15,567
Other non-current assets 3,278  —  3,278

Total assets $ 119,836  $ —  $ 119,836
Liabilities and stockholders' deficit
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 1,752  $ —  $ 1,752
Other current liabilities 10,683  246  10,929
Current portion of debt 3,500  —  3,500
Advertising fund liabilities 2,944  —  2,944

Total current liabilities 18,879  246  19,125
Long-term debt, net 129,841  —  129,841
Deferred revenues, net of current 8,427  12,799  21,226
Deferred income tax liabilities, net 8,799  (2,879)  5,920
Other non-current liabilities 2,142  —  2,142

Total liabilities 168,088  10,166  178,254
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' deficit

Common stock 291  —  291
Additional paid-in-capital 262  —  262
Accumulated deficit (48,805)  (10,166)  (58,971)

Total stockholders' deficit (48,252)  (10,166)  (58,418)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 119,836  $ —  $ 119,836

F-12

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2017 (in thousands,
except per share amounts):

   Adjustments for adoption of ASU 2014-09
  As reported   Franchise Fees   Advertising  As adjusted
Revenue:

Royalty revenue, franchise fees and other $ 68,483  $ (2,407)  $ —  $ 66,076
Advertising fees and related income —  —  30,174  30,174
Company-owned restaurant sales 37,069  —  —  37,069

Total revenue 105,552  (2,407)  30,174  133,319
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales (1) 28,745  —  —  28,745
Advertising expenses —  —  32,427  32,427
Selling, general and administrative 37,151  —  (2,253)  34,898
Depreciation and amortization 3,376  —  —  3,376

Total costs and expenses 69,272  —  30,174  99,446
Operating income 36,280  (2,407)  —  33,873
Interest expense, net 5,131  —  —  5,131
Income before income tax expense 31,149  (2,407)  —  28,742
Income tax expense 3,845  957  —  4,802
Net income $ 27,304  $ (3,364)  $ —  $ 23,940

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.94  $ (0.12)  $ —  $ 0.82
Diluted $ 0.93  $ (0.11)  $ —  $ 0.82

 (1) Cost of sales excludes depreciation and amortization, which are presented separately, and includes advertising expenses incurred at company-owned restaurants.

F-13

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 (in thousands,
except per share amounts):

   Adjustments for adoption of ASU 2014-09
  As reported   Franchise Fees   Advertising  As adjusted
Revenue:

Royalty revenue, franchise fees and other $ 57,071  $ (2,596)  $ —  $ 54,475
Advertising fees and related income —  —  14,561  14,561
Company-owned restaurant sales 34,288  —  —  34,288

Total revenue 91,359  (2,596)  14,561  103,324
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales (1) 25,308  —  —  25,308
Advertising expenses —  —  13,849  13,849
Selling, general and administrative 33,840  —  712  34,552
Depreciation and amortization 3,008  —  —  3,008

Total costs and expenses 62,156  —  14,561  76,717
Operating income 29,203  (2,596)  —  26,607
Interest expense, net 4,396  —  —  4,396
Other expense, net 254  —  —  254
Income before income tax expense 24,553  (2,596)  —  21,957
Income tax expense 9,119  (931)  —  8,188
Net income $ 15,434  $ (1,665)  $ —  $ 13,769

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.54  $ (0.06)  $ —  $ 0.48
Diluted $ 0.53  $ (0.06)  $ —  $ 0.47

 (1) Cost of sales excludes depreciation and amortization, which are presented separately, and includes advertising expenses incurred at company-owned restaurants.

F-14

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 and ASU 2016-18 on our consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2017
(in thousands):

  As reported
Adjustments for adoption

of ASU 2014-09
Adjustments for adoption

of ASU 2016-18  As adjusted
Operating activities

Net income $ 27,304  $ (3,364)  $ —  $ 23,940
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 3,376  —  —  3,376
Deferred income taxes (3,505)  957  —  (2,548)
Stock-based compensation expense 1,851  —  —  1,851
Amortization of debt issuance costs 292  —  —  292
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (1,368)  —  —  (1,368)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (503)  —  —  (503)
Advertising fund assets and liabilities, net —  —  386  386
Accounts payable and other current liabilities (876)  —  —  (876)
Deferred revenue 645  2,407  —  3,052
Other non-current liabilities (167)  —  —  (167)

Cash provided by operating activities 27,049  —  386  27,435

Investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment (2,535)  —  —  (2,535)
Acquisition of restaurant from franchisee (3,949)  —  —  (3,949)

Cash used in investing activities (6,484)  —  —  (6,484)

Financing activities
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,318  —  —  1,318
Borrowings of long-term debt 3,500  —  —  3,500
Repayments of long-term debt (21,000)  —  —  (21,000)
Dividends paid (4,070)  —  —  (4,070)

Cash used in financing activities (20,252)  —  —  (20,252)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 313  —  386  699
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period 3,750  —  1,943  5,693
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 4,063  $ —  $ 2,329  $ 6,392

F-15

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 and ASU 2016-18 on our consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands):

  As reported
Adjustments for adoption

of ASU 2014-09
Adjustments for adoption

of ASU 2016-18  As adjusted
Operating activities

Net income $ 15,434  $ (1,665)  $ —  $ 13,769
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 3,008  —  —  3,008
Deferred income taxes (714)  (931)  —  (1,645)
Stock-based compensation expense 1,231  —  —  1,231
Amortization of debt issuance costs 437  —  —  437
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 205  —  —  205
Prepaid expenses and other assets (171)  —  —  (171)
Advertising fund assets and liabilities, net —  —  (1,450)  (1,450)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 3,648  —  —  3,648
Deferred revenue 48  2,596  —  2,644
Other non-current liabilities 203  —  —  203

Cash provided by operating activities 23,329  —  (1,450)  21,879

Investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment (2,056)  —  —  (2,056)

Cash used in investing activities (2,056)  —  —  (2,056)

Financing activities
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 485  —  —  485
Borrowings of long-term debt 165,000  —  —  165,000
Repayments of long-term debt (109,250)  —  —  (109,250)
Payment of deferred financing costs (1,180)  —  —  (1,180)
Dividends paid (83,268)  —  —  (83,268)

Cash used in financing activities (28,213)  —  —  (28,213)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (6,940)  —  (1,450)  (8,390)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period 10,690  —  3,393  14,083
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 3,750  $ —  $ 1,943  $ 5,693

(2)   Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the reporting
period. Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common
stock. For the calculation of diluted net income per share, the basic weighted average number of shares is increased by the dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock
units, determined using the treasury stock method. We had approximately 3,000, 6,000, and 4,000 equity awards outstanding at December 29, 2018, December 30, 2017, and